
Counterpar t CountryTitle DurationGraduate School / FacultyGraduate School / Faculty CountryDegree MOUUniversity Outbound

Kyoto University International Exchange Course

国際交流科目

Double Degree Program

ダブルディグリープログラム

Educational Exchange

GSGES
地球環境学堂

2016-08-06  ▶  2016-08-21

2015-08-07  ▶  2015-08-22

2014-09-03  ▶  2014-09-18

2013-09-04  ▶  2013-09-19

2012-09-03  ▶  2012-09-18

2011-09-03  ▶  2011-09-18

2010-09-04  ▶  2010-09-19

GSES, IAE
エネルギー科学研究科、
エネルギー理工学研究所

Thailand 2015-08-10  ▶  2015-08-22
Chiang Mai University
チェンマイ大学

Vietnam
Laos

2014-08-11  ▶  2014-08-25

Viet Nam National University, 
Ho Chi Minh City
National University of Laos
ベトナム国家大学ホーチミン市校、ラオス国立大学

VietnamHue University
フエ大学

Vietnam
Hue University of Agriculture and 
Forestry
フエ農林大学

GSES
エネルギー科学研究科

Indonesia 2013-08-13  ▶  2013-08-31
Gadjah Mada University
ガジャマダ大学

2016-08-14  ▶  2016-08-27
ヤンゴン大学、王立プノンペン大学

University of Yangon
Royal University of Phnom Penh Myanmar 

Cambodia

Development of Renewable Energy 
in ASEAN
東南アジアの再生可能エネルギー開発

Livelihood, Environment and 
Peace: Studying in Vietnam II
暮らし・環境・平和－ベトナムに学ぶ－II

2014-09-01  ▶  2014-09-13

2016-02-29  ▶  2016-03-12

2016-09-05  ▶  2016-09-17

GSAgr
農学研究科

ThailandKasetsart University
カセサート大学

Kasetsart University
カセサート大学

Changing Southeast Asia 
Environment, Industry and Society
変容する東南アジア－環境・生業・社会

Master
修士

Master
(Professional)
修士

Indonesia 2016-12-02
ボゴール農業大学

Bogor Agricultural University

GSAgr
農学研究科

Indonesia 2014-04-21
ガジャマダ大学

Gadjah Mada University

Thailand 2014-04-01
カセサート大学

Kasetsart University

Thailand 2016-08-17
チュラロンコン大学

Chulalongkorn University

GSES
エネルギー科学研究科

Malaysia 2016-07-28
マラヤ大学

University of Malaya

Indonesia 2016-11-14
ボゴール農業大学

Bogor Agricultural University

Thailand 2016-11-14
マヒドン大学

Mahidol University

GSGES
地球環境学堂

Malaysia 2014-03-13
マラヤ大学

University of Malaya

Thailand 2014-03-13
チュラロンコン大学

Chulalongkorn University

GSMed School of Public Health
医学研究科（社会健康医学系専攻）

Indonesia
バンドン工科大学

Bandung Institute of Technology 
2016-11-14

2012-09-03  ▶  2012-09-15

2011-09-05  ▶  2011-09-17

2011-03-07  ▶  2011-03-19

2008-08-25  ▶  2008-09-06

2013-09-02  ▶  2013-09-14

2006-03-06  ▶  2006-03-20CSEAS
東南アジア研究所

Thailand

(As of Jan. 1, 2017) (As of Jan. 1, 2017)
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Graduate School / Faculty Counterpar t CountryDegree DurationCounterpar t CountryTitle DurationGraduate School / Faculty

Counterpar t Country DurationGraduate School / FacultyInbound

科学技術振興機構 日本・アジア青少年サイエンス交流事業

JST Japan-Asia Youth Exchange Program : SAKURA SCIENCE Exchange Program in ASEAN

(As of Jan. 2017)

国際交流科目Educational Exchange  Kyoto University International Exchange Course

Conflict Management 
[Global Water Issues]

Kasetsart University
カセサート大学

CSEAS
東南アジア研究所

2006-05-09  ▶  2006-05-23Thailand

2015-05-26  ▶  2015-06-05Thailand
Kasetsart University
カセサート大学

2013-08-02  ▶  2013-08-13

2013-09-04  ▶  2013-09-19

Hue University
Danang University of Technology
Hanoi University of Science and Technology

Vietnam
Hue University
フエ大学

2010-07-29  ▶  2010-08-08Vietnam
Hue University of Agriculture and Forestry
フエ農林大学

Vietnam 2016-02-15  ▶  2016-02-25

フエ大学、ダナン工科大学、ハノイ理工科大学

GSGES
地球環境学堂

Kasetsart University
カセサート大学

2016-06-13  ▶  2016-06-25

2014-05-12  ▶  2015-05-24

2013-10-14  ▶  2013-10-26

2012-10-15  ▶  2012-10-27

2011-10-10  ▶  2011-10-22

2010-10-11  ▶  2010-10-22

2009-10-13  ▶  2009-10-23

2008-10-14  ▶  2008-10-24

Thailand
GSAgr
農学研究科

“Collaborative Research 
Activity Course” 
(Course B)
Ｂ．共同研究活動コース

“Science and 
Technology Experience 
Course” (Course A)
Ａ．科学技術交流活動コース

Cambodia
 Laos

Vietnam

2016-02-11
▼

2016-02-20

Royal University of Agriculture
National Library of Laos
National University of Laos
National Agriculture and Forestry Research Institute
Southern Institute of Social Sciences
王立農業大学、ラオス国立図書館、ラオス国立大学、国立農林業研究所、
南部社会科学院

GSGES
地球環境学堂

Hue University
Hanoi University of Science and Technology
The University of Danang
フエ大学、ハノイ理工科大学、ダナン大学

Vietnam
2015-02-18

▼

2015-02-27

CSEAS
東南アジア地域研究研究所*

南部社会科学院、ベトナム社会科学通信院、ベトナム社会学研究所、
中部社会科学院

Southern Institute of Social Sciences
Institute of Social Sciences Information
Institute of Sociology
Institute of Social Sciences of the Central Region (ISSCR) Vietnam

2015-02-02
▼

2015-02-11

シアクアラ大学
Syiah Kuala UniversityCIAS

地域研究統合情報センター
Indonesia

2015-01-12
▼

2015-01-19

IAE
エネルギー理工学研究所 ヤンゴン大学

University of Yangon Myanmar
2015-10-19

▼

2015-11-07

GSAISHS
総合生存学館 マレーシア理科大学

Universiti Sains Malaysia Malaysia
2015-03-05

▼

2015-03-15

DPRI
防災研究所 ヤンゴン大学

University of Yangon Myanmar
2014-10-10

▼

2014-10-31

Thailand
2015-06-15

▼

2015-06-24
タマサート大学、シラパコン大学、 国立開発行政大学院

Thammasat University
Silpakorn University
National Institute of Development Administration (NIDA)

国立農林業研究所
National Agriculture and Forestry Research Institute

Laos
2014-10-20

▼

2014-10-29

王立プノンペン大学、王立農業大学、カンボジア工業大学

Royal University of Phnom Penh
Royal University of Agriculture
Institute of Technology of Cambodia Cambodia

2014-11-09
▼

2014-11-18

ブラパ大学、シリントーン人類学センター、チェンマイ大学、
プリンス・オブ・ソンクラ大学、コンケン大学

Burapha University
Princess Maha Chakri Sirindhorn Anthropology Centre
Chiang Mai University
Prince of Songkla University
Khon Kaen University

Thailand
2017-02-14

▼

2017-02-23

ヤンゴン大学、イェジェン農科大学、イースト・ヤンゴン大学、ヤダナボン大学

University of Yangon
Yezin Agricultural University
East Yangon University
Yadanabon University

Myanmar
2016-06-13

▼

2016-06-222016-08-28  ▶  2016-09-06

2015-09-02  ▶  2015-09-11

Vietnam
DPRI
防災研究所 カントー大学

Can Tho University

Educational Unit for Human Security 
Development
人間の安全保障開発連携教育ユニット

2009-08-03  ▶  2009-08-18

2008-09-07  ▶  2008-09-22

2007-09-11  ▶  2007-09-26

2006-09-12  ▶  2006-09-25

GSGES
地球環境学堂

Vietnam
Hue University of Agriculture and 
Forestry
フエ農林大学

Livelihood, Environment and 
Peace: Studying in Vietnam
暮らし・環境・平和－ベトナムに学ぶ－

GSGES
地球環境学堂

Vietnam
Laos

Cambodia
2012-02-25  ▶  2012-03-12インドシナの環境・開発とコミュニティ

*2016.12までは東南アジア研究所

N/A
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Undergraduate Graduate 

Auditing Students
Research
StudentsUndergraduate Auditing Students

Country Total

Country 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Country University 20162007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015Inbound/ Outbound

Number of International Students in 2016

2016年度国別留学生数
(As of May 1, 2016)

Number of Exchange Students (2007-2016)

京都大学国際教育プログラム（KUINEP*）+一般交換留学生数推移（大学別）

2

2

1

1

1

2

2

1

2

1

1

2

2

1

2

1

2

1

2

1

1

2

2

3

1

1

1

2

2

1

2

3

2

1

2

1

1

1

2

1

3

3

1

3

2

1

1

2

2

1

1

1 (4)

1

5

2

1

1

1

1

1

4

4

4

4

(3)

1 (2)

(1)

3

1

5

3

3 (1)

1

1

2

1

2

8

101

4

47

25

20

10

53

54

1

8

92

2

41

20

15

7

51

55

1

5

51

2

29

9

16

4

59

47

1

5

50

1

23

11

14

1

65

47

1

4

55

4

34

7

22

3

60

48

5

56

4

30

8

20

7

50

48

5

44

3

32

5

18

6

56

33

5

37

4

26

8

20

4

59

36

5

37

6

20

10

18

3

52

35

Brunei

Cambodia

Indonesia

Laos

Malaysia

Myanmar

Philippines

Singapore

Thailand

Vietnam

1

9

61

2

25

12

5

4

59

53

Brunei

Cambodia

Indonesia

Laos

Malaysia

Myanmar

Philippines

Singapore

Thailand

Vietnam

11

2

1

8

6

2

2

7

1

2

Master

4

25

2

10

8

8

1

11

8

PhD

3

49

30

16

6

1

25

28

Professional

6

4

3

1

2

3

4

1

2

2

1

4

2

1

2

4

5

2

8

101

4

47

25

20

10

53

54

Universiti Brunei Darussalam

Airlangga University

Bandung Institute of Technology

Gadjah Mada University

University of Indonesia

University of Malaya

Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia (UKM)

University of the Philippines

Chiang Mai University

Chulalongkorn University

Kasetsart University

Thammasat University

Hue University

The University of Danang

Vietnam National University, Hanoi

Nanyang Technological University

National University of Singapore

Brunei

Indonesia

Malaysia

Philippines

Singapore

Thailand

Vietnam

Inbound

Inbound

Inbound

Inbound

Inbound

Inbound

Inbound

Inbound

Inbound

Inbound

Inbound

Inbound

Outbound

Outbound

Inbound

Outbound

Inbound

Outbound

Inbound

Inbound

Inbound

Outbound

(  )：Number of exchange students with tuition fee.   授業料徴収 

Total Number of International Students by Country (2007-2016)

国別留学生総数の推移

*KUINEP : Kyoto University International Education Program
  Student exchange program with insitution with which Kyoto University has a student exchange agreement

 京都大学国際教育プログラム ： 海外の学生交流協定校との相互交流プログラム
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Co-organizers ThemeDate PlaceNameCountry Year Established

Kyoto University Southeast Asia Forum

京都大学東南アジアフォーラム

Alumni Association

Alumni Network

地域同窓会

Jakarta
Indonesia

1 HAKU / LIPI In Search of New Paradigm on 
Sustainable Humanosphere

November 26-27, 
2007

Bangkok
Thailand

Kyoto University Bangkok Alumni / Kyoto Union Club / 
Thai-Nichi Institute of Technology

Technical Innovation for Sustainable 
Societies

January 26, 
2008

3
Bangkok
Thailand

Kyoto Union Club / Thai-Nichi Institute of Technology / 
Old Japan Students' Association Thailand

January 17, 
2009

Global Crisis in Food and Energy: 
Thailand-Japan Perspectives

4
Bogor

Indonesia
HAKU / Bogor Agricultural UniversityJanuary 23-24, 

2009 Water Cycle Management in Indonesia

5
Bandung
Indonesia

HAKU / Institut Teknologi Bandung January 7-8, 
2010 The Earth and Space Sciences

6
Bangkok
Thailand

Kyoto Union Club / Kyoto University Bangkok Alumni / 
Thai-Nichi Institute of Technology

February 6, 
2010

Health Crisis!!! Business Chances 
Creation

7
Makassar
Indonesia

ASAFAS / Hasanuddin University / Kyoto University 
Field Station / JSPS International Training Program 
"On-site education of Practical Languages for Area 
Studies" / Global COE Program "In Search of 
Sustainable Humanosphere in Asia and Africa"

January 8-9, 
2011

Politics, Livelihood and Local Praxis 
in the Era of Decentralization in 
Indonesia

8
Bangkok
Thailand

Kyoto University Bangkok Alumni / Kyoto Union 
Club / Thai-Nichi Institute of Technology

February 12, 
2011

What to do and not to do during an 
earthquake?

9
Samarinda
Indonesia

HAKU / Association of Kyoto University Alumni, 
East Kalimantan, Indonesia / Mulawarman 
University / Government of East Kalimantan

January 28-29, 
2012

Technical and Social Innovation on 
Utilization of Natural Resources

10
Bangkok
Thailand

Kyoto Union Club / Thai-Nichi Institute of 
Technology

March 17, 
2012

FLOODS! : Lessons Learned from 
Experiences

2007

2012

2008

2008

2010

2012

2010

2010

2010

2011

2011

2012

2015

インドネシア京都大学同窓会（HAKU）

The Association of Kyoto University Alumni(Himpunan Alumni Kyoto University Indonesia)

ジャカルタ京大会

Kyoto University Jakarta Alumni

タイ百万遍会（旧バンコク京都大学同窓会）

Thai Hyakumanben Kai (former Kyoto University Bangkok Alumni)

京都ユニオンクラブ(KUC)

Kyoto Union Club

マニラ濃青会

Kyoto University Manila Alumni (Nohsei-kai)

京都大学フィリピン同窓会

Kyoto University Alumni Association in the Philippine

ハノイ吉田会

Kyoto University Hanoi Alumni Assiciation (Yoshida-kai)

京都大学ベトナム人同窓会

Kyoto University Vietnamese Alumni

ラオス京都大学同窓会

Kyoto University Network in Laos

マレーシア・ダークブルーの会

Kyoto University Malaysia Alumni (Dark Blue no kai)

京都大学マレーシア同窓会(MYKYOTO)

Kyoto Alumni Association Malaysia (MYKYOTO)

ヤンゴン濃青会

Kyoto University Alumni in Yangon

シンガポール洛星会

Singapore Rakuseikai

Indonesia

Thailand

Philippines

Vietnam

Laos

Singapore

Malaysia

Myanmar

2
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Co-organizers ThemeDate Place Co-organizers ThemeDate Place

京都大学東南アジアフォーラムAlumni Network  Kyoto University Southeast Asia Forum

Kyoto University Southeast Asia Network Forum

京都大学東南アジアネットワークフォーラム

1
(19)

Yangon
Myanmar

Exploring Potential of Academic and 
Research Collaboration between 
University of Yangon and Kyoto 
University

September 22, 
2015 University of Yangon

2
(20)

Kuala Lumpur
Malaysia Towards Sustainability in Asian CitiesFebruary 13, 

2016 MYKYOTO / Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia  

3
(21)

Ambon
Indonesia

Development of Forest and Marine 
Conservation for better Environment 
and Humanosphere

March 4, 
2016 HAKU / Pattimura University

4
(22)

Bangkok
Thailand

Energy Policy and Economic 
Challenges: Perspectives from 
Thailand and Japan 

March 5, 
2016 Kyoto Union Club / Thai-Nichi Institute of Technology 

5
(23)

Bangkok
Thailand

Kyoto Union Club / Thai-Nichi Institute of Technology / 
KMITL 

Frontiers of Innovative Research 
towards Sustainable Society in Asia

February 4, 
2017

6
(24)

Malan
Indonesia HAKU / Brawijaya University Planning in the Era of Uncertainty 

Sustainable Nation
March 6-8, 
2017

11
Vientiane

Laos

Network in Laos / Center for Statistics and 
Information, Department of Planning, Ministry of 
Agriculture and Forestry 

November 19, 
2012

Best Practices on Resource 
Management in Lao PDR

12
Surabaya
Indonesia

HAKU / Institut Teknologi Sepuluh NopemberFebruary 4-5, 
2013

Geological Disaster Problems in 
Indonesia and Their Countermeasures

13
Bangkok
Thailand

Kyoto Union Club / Thai-Nichi Institute of 
Technology

February 16, 
2013

Stem Cell: From Research to 
Applications

14
Hanoi

Vietnam Kyoto University Vietnamese AlumniNovember 30, 
2013

Climate Change Adaptation and 
Disaster Risk Reduction in Vietnam

15
Lombok
Indonesia HAKU / LIPI / University of MataramJanuary 18-19, 

2014

Utilization of Maritime, Agriculture 
and Animal Farm to Enhance Lombok 
People Welfare

16
Kuala Lumpur

Malaysia

Kyoto University Malaysia Alumni / University of 
Malaya / Ministry of Energy, Green Technology and 
Water

January 10-11, 
2015

Towards a Green and Sustainable 
Society in the South-East Asian Region

17
Bangkok
Thailand

Kyoto Union Club / Thai-Nichi Institute of 
Technology 

February 7, 
2015

Thailand Energy Solution: Energy from 
Household and Agriculture Wastes

18
Aceh

Indonesia HAKU / LIPI / University of Syiah Kuala Ache's Past and Future: Beyond 
Sumatra-Andaman earthquake 2004

March 7-8, 
2015

*Kyoto University Southeast Asia Forum / Southeast Asia Network Forum
  Launched in 2007 and co-hosted by Kyoto University and local alumni, the Kyoto University Southeast Asia Forum (2007-2014) / Southeast Asia Network Forum (2015-) aims at sharing the University's 
  latest academic achievements with communities across the region, especially topics that people in the region are keenly interested in.

  東南アジアフォーラム・東南アジアネットワークフォーラム ：
  本フォーラムは、元留学生が現地でつくっている同窓会組織と連携して、本学の最新の研究成果を現地社会に還元することを目的に、現地社会がいま最も関心を寄せる学術テーマに開催しています
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